RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO REPORT TO THE CITY COMMISSION ON THE STATUS OF WITH REQUIREMENTS COMPLIANCE FOR ADDITIONAL SOCCER/FOOTBALL FIELDS DESCRIBED IN TABLE A5-4 OF THE "CITY OF KEY WEST 2012 UPDATES TO THE DATA AND ANALYSIS FOR EAR-BASED COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AMENDMENTS APPENDIX A," AT OR BEFORE THE REGULAR CITY COMMISSION MEETING OF FEBRUARY 21, 2018; DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER то PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS FOR POTENTIAL SITES FOR ADDITIONAL SOCCER/FOOTBALL FIELDS IF NECESSARY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in 2013, a shortage of two (2) soccer/football fields was identified in the Key West Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, hundreds of local youth participate in organized soccer and football programs in Key West, and it is important that adequate public facilities are available for their use; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the City Manager is directed to report on the status of compliance with the standards of required soccer/football field space specified in Table A5-4 of the "2012 Updates to the Data and Analysis for Ear-Based Comprehensive Plan Amendments Appendix A" at or before the regular City Commission meeting of February 21, 2018. <u>Section 2</u>: If the City Manager determines that there remains a shortage of soccer/football field space, the City Manager is further directed to provide recommendations for potential sites for construction of additional field(s).

Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held this _____ day of _____, 2018.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the Commission

on day of , 2018.

Filed with the Clerk on _____, 2018.

Mayor Craig Cates	
Vice Mayor Clayton Lopez	
Commissioner Sam Kaufman	
Commissioner Richard Payne	
Commissioner Margaret Romero	
Commissioner Billy Wardlow	
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley	

CRAIG CATES, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK